
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Hillingdon 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Henry Higgins (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Roy Chamdal 

Councillor Darran Davies 

Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 

Councillor Gursharan Mand 

Councillor Jagjit Singh 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY 11 APRIL 2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live. 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: 
 

 

  
Published: Wednesday 3 April 2024  

 Contact: Anisha Teji  
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


 

Visiting the Civic Centre in Uxbridge for the meeting 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Meetings are held at the Civic Centre in 
Uxbridge. Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 
all stop at the Civic Centre. Uxbridge 
underground station, with the Piccadilly and 
Metropolitan lines, is a short walk away. 
Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to 
book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services at 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 
Please enter via the main reception (on the 
forecourt outside) and visit the security desk to 
sign-in and collect a visitors pass. You will 
then be directed to the relevant Committee 
Room. 
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services. For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use.  
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE 
[...]
ecision based on material planning considerations and case law and 
material presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s report and any 
representations received.  

 

2. Guidance on how Members of the Committee must conduct themselves when 
dealing with planning matters and when making their decisions is contained in the 
‘Planning Code of Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s Constitution.  

 

3. When making their decision, the Committee cannot take into account issues which 
are not planning considerations such as the effect of a development upon the value 
of surrounding properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself is not sufficient 
ground for refusal of permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to the design of 
the property.  When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will 
be asked to provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning 
considerations.   

 

4. If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal 
against the decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then 
consider the appeal.  There is no third party right of appeal, although a third party 
can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 

 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 12 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and the items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

6   Willowtree Marina  
 
46463/APP/2023/2279 
 
 

Yeading 
 

Conversion of the first floor and 
loft space to create 3 x 2-bed and 
1 x 1- bed flats with ground floor 
extension for relocation of existing 
Chandlery 
 
Recommendations: Approval 

13 – 46 
 

168- 177 

7   34, 36, 38 Green Lane  
 
77897/APP/2023/2663 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Partial demolition of ground floor 
space to the rear of number 38, 
and amalgamation of number 
36/38 to form a larger and more 
coherent retail unit on the ground 
floor. Partial demolition of ground 
floor space to the rear of number 
34 to facilitate the erection of a 
single storey E-Use workshop 
building. New external staircase to 
retained upper floor residential 
units. Shop front to retail to remain 
as existing. 
 
Recommendations: Approval 

47 – 68 
 

178 – 199 
 

8   90 Long Lane  
 
8905/APP/2023/2419 
 
 

Ickenham 
& South 
Harefield 
 

Demolition of the existing 
detached, single dwelling and the 
erection of a building consisting of 
9 no. two-bedroom flats, with 
associated parking and amenities. 
 
Recommendations: Refusal 

69 – 102 
 

200 – 211  



 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

9   Meadow High School  
 
3348/APP/2024/74 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Temporary redevelopment of the 
site to provide a single storey 
temporary modular classroom 
(Use Class F1) 
 
Recommendations: Approval 

103 – 130 
 

212 – 221  

10   Former Garages Site 
Rear of Sullivan 
Crescent  
 
60653/APP/2024/295 
 
 

Harefield 
Village 
 

Variation of Condition 2 (Approved 
Plans) of planning permission ref. 
60653/APP/2022/531, dated 10-
03-23 (Erection of no. 4 x two 
storey terraced houses and no.2 x 
two storey semi-detached houses, 
with associated car parking and 
landscaping works) to alter 
footprint and design of Plot 5 to 
accommodate fully accessible 
dwelling to meet M4(3) technical 
specification. 
 
Recommendations: Approval 

131 – 160 
 

222 – 227  

 

Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee                    167 – 228  

 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
14 March 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors: 
Farhad Choubedar 
Darran Davies 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Gursharan Mand 
Jagjit Singh 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Eoin Concannon, Area Team Leader 
Katie Crosbie, Planning Team Leader 
Ed Laughton, Principal Planning Officer 
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer 
Haydon Richardson, Principal Planning Officer 
Dr Alan Tilly, Transport Planning and Development Manager 
James Walsh, Legal Advisor 
 

58.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roy Chamdal with Councillor 
Farhad Choubedar substituting.  
 

59.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Adam Bennett declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 (Dyson Drive) as 
he lived in an adjacent road. He confirmed that he would leave the room while this item 
was being considered and would not vote on the item.  
 

60.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 14 February 2024 be agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

61.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

62.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

 It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public.  
 

63.     32 NORWICH ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 35516/APP/2022/3676  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Demolition of the existing dwelling, and construction of a two and half storey 
building comprising 3 no. flats with associated car parking, amenity space, and 
bin and cycle storage. 
 
Officers introduced the application noting that the proposed layout was similar to the 
existing. This was a re-submission following a previously refused application.  The new 
proposal had made substantial amendments to the previously refused application; the 
number of flats now propose
[...]
ly with all planning standards.  
 
Members sought clarification as to the feasibility of controlling the number of future 
occupants by way of conditions. It was confirmed that it would not be possible for the 
local authority to police this going forward. Officers would be obliged to confirm it in 
writing prior to any inspection of the premises.  
 
In response to further questions from the Committee, Members heard that the London 
Ambulance Service had not been consulted on the application. They were informed 
that the proposed bedrooms were bigger than a standard double room and could 
therefore accommodate more than one person.  
 
No further concerns were raised. The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded 
and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused.  
 

65.     39 PARKFIELD ROAD, ICKENHAM - 24825/APP/2023/81  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Erection of a replacement dwelling.  
 
Officers presented the application and highlighted the additional information in the 
addendum. It was noted that some additional objections had been received in respect 
of the application, but no new concerns had been raised. 
 
Members heard that the large oak tree to the rear of the site was protected by a TPO. 
There was a mix of housing along Parkfield Road and quite a few replacement 
buildings including numbers 29, 54 and 55; the principle of replacement dwellings was 
therefore acceptable. The height and scale of the proposed development was similar to 
that at number 29. On balance, it was considered that the proposed design of the 
development would not cause harm to the overall character of the area or to the 
amenity of the neighbours. The application was recommended for approval.  
 
Two petitions had been submitted in objection to the application. The Chair noted that, 
on this occasion, both petitioners would be permitted to speak for up to 5 minutes each 
due to some late notification to one of the petitioners regarding the meeting. However, 
the Chair usually exercised his discretion where there were multiple petitions on the 
same application and reserved his right to reduce the speaking times.  
 
The lead petitioner for the first petition was in attendance and addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the petitioners. Key points highlighted included: 
 

 The new owners had purchased no. 39 Parkfield Road a year previously but had 
never actually lived at the property. Strangers used the property and came and 
went at random – it was essentially already an HMO; 

 It appeared that the property had been purchased as a commercial investment 
only rather than to be used as a family home; 

 No. 39 was located between four bungalows with five bungalows opposite and 
the proposal was not in keeping with the street scene; 

 The documents and plans submitted by the applicant were inaccurate;  

Page 4



  

 

 Proposed off-street parking provision would be inadequate; 

 Planning officers had stated that the proposal complied with BRE guidelines. 
The consultant had chosen sections which benefited the applicant but the BRE 
should be considered in its entirety; 

 The findings of the daylight / sunlight report were disputed as they vastly 
underestimated the impact of the construction and the light remaining thereafter. 
The application site was surrounded by elderly neighbours who needed more 
light. All windows at no. 41 should be included in the calculations; 

 The drawings were inaccurate. The Council should at least independently verify 
the calculations taking into account all loss of light to all windows and rooms; 

 It would not be possible to construct the building as planned – the roof ridge 
would need to be extended or the velux windows lowered;  

 Hidden heights had not been allowed for and would increase the height 
indicated in the diagrams. The diagrams had been prepared with a lack of care 
and attention and included inaccuracies e.g. no. 43 had not been drawn to 
scal
[...]
 road; 

 The resident in attendance had a 3-bed house with only one allocated parking 
space – this had been a mistake by the developers, and they had now made the 
land available to rectify the error; 

 The Council’s Highways report findings differed from the findings of the 
residents’ Highways report; 

 Non-residents often used the parking spaces – sometimes for months on end. 
Vans parked overnight and this was very disruptive to residents; 

 If the proposal were agreed, the number of car journeys would be reduced and 
the street would be safer for residents;  

 The reason for refusal quoted in the officer’s report referenced over-provision of 
car parking yet no additional spaces were proposed – just better management of 
existing parking arrangements. Residents were supportive of the proposal. 

 

Page 7



  

 

In response to queries from the Committee, it was explained that Dyson Drive was a 
private road. The matter had only been brought to the attention of the Committee due 
to the submission of a petition. The current parking situation was informal and not 
consented or regulated by the Council. Formalising it would consent the additional 
parking. It could set a precedent and would need to be brought in line with the 
requirements of the London Plan (2021) maximum car parking standards which sought 
to reduce vehicle trips and promote sustainable travel modes. 
 
It was clarified that planning consent was required for the additional parking, but the 
Council did not own the road therefore could not enforce parking on the site or legally 
paint lines on the road.  
 
Members sympathised with the position of the applicant and petitioners but noted that 
the Council was limited in what it could do to address the issue. It was suggested that 
the applicant should lobby the owner of the site to take action. The green spaces at the 
site could be used for additional parking. Health and safety concerns were of 
paramount importance.   
 
Members enquired whether officers could be requested to work with residents and give 
them advice. It was confirmed that the residents would need to approach the owner 
independently. Any proposed alternative parking solution would be brought back to the 
Planning Committee.  
 
The Committee noted the health and safety concerns of officers. The officer’s 
recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused.  
 

67.     LAND AT AUSTIN ROAD, HAYES - 76550/APP/2023/2931  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Section 73 application to vary Condition 3 of application reference 
76550/APP/2021/4499 dated 28-09-22 (Hybrid planning application seeking 
OUTLINE permission (with all matters reserved) for residential floorspace (Class 
C3) including demolition of all existing buildings and structures; erection of new 
buildings; provision of a community centre (up to 140sq.m of Use Class F2(b) 
floorspace); new pedestrian and vehicular access; associated amenity space, 
open space, landscaping; car and cycle parking spaces; plant, refuse storage, 
servicing area and other works incidental to the proposed development; and 
FULL planning permission for Blocks A and B comprising 80 residential units 
(Class C3); new pedestrian and vehicular access; associated amenity space and 
landscaping; car and cycle parking; refuse storage, servicing area, and other 
associated infrastructure to include temporary highways and landscaping works) 
to increase the parapet height by 50cm in the Detailed First Phase. 
 
Officers presented the application which comprised a minor material amendment to 
vary Condition 3 of planning application reference 76550/APP/2021/4499 dated 
28/9/22. The current application sought to amend the original consent for the detailed 
first phase Building A to increase the parapet height by 50cm and was recommended 
for approval.  
 
Members enquired whether it would be possible to condition the colour of the parapet. 
It w
[...]
mproved dining facilities. It was considered that there would be no 
harm to the appearance of the building or to the amenity of neighbours.  
 
Members sought clarification regarding the waste removal and delivery times as set out 
in the Construction Management Plan, noting that deliveries between the hours of 
09:30 and 15:30 were proposed. Officers were requested to ensure that deliveries did 
not coincide with school closure times, so children were able to leave the school safely. 
It was agreed that delegated authority be granted to the Area Service Planning 
Manager, in consultation with the Chair and the Labour Lead, to amend the delivery 
times in the Construction Management Plan to ensure they did not compromise safety 
at school closing times.  
 
With regard to asbestos, Members were informed that this came under separate 
legislation. It was agreed that delegated authority be granted to the Area Service 
Planning Manager to add an informative in relation to asbestos management. 
 
The Committee welcomed the proposal and raised no further concerns. The officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions in the officer’s report, the agreed 
amendment to the delivery times and the addition of an informative in relation to 
asbestos, was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
officer’s report; 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Area Service Planning Manager, 
in consultation with the Chair and the Labour Lead, to amend the delivery 
times in the Construction Management Plan to ensure they do not 
compromise safety at school closing times; and 

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Area Service Planning Manager 
to add an informative in relation to asbestos management.   

 

71.     GARAGES TO REAR OF 15 ASH GROVE - 77939/APP/2023/2448  (Agenda Item 14) 

Page 10



  

 

 

 Demolition of four existing garages and erection of two terrace dwellings (1x2 
bed and 1x3 bed) over two storeys with associated car parking spaces and 
private gardens. 
 
Officers presented the application and highlighted the additional information in the 
addendum. It was noted that, at present, parking in the area was erratic and 
hazardous. The proposal would alleviate this issue. Members heard that the current 
garages were sub-standard and unoccupied and adequate street parking was available 
in surrounding roads. The application was recommended for approval. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that a business was 
being run from the main road - Ash Grove which was exacerbating parking stress in the 
area. Enforcement officers were already aware of this.  
 
Members were advised that the new development would form part of Ash Grove 
therefore would have the same street name. The Committee was advised that none of 
the garages was currently in use. 
 
Members raised no further concerns or queries. The officer’s recommendation was 
moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed subject to the 
addendum and the conditions in the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the information in the 
addendum and the conditions set out in the officer’s report.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.36 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



[...]
lanning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

3348/APP/2024/74 

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 131

Agenda Item 10



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Play Area

31

RESCENT

2

21

32

´

April 2024

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Former Garages 
Site Rear of Sullivan Crescent  

Minor

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

60653/APP/2024/295 

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 160



Page 161

Agenda Annex



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Willowtree Marina - 46463/APP/2023/2279
	7 34, 36, 38 Green Lane - 77897/APP/2023/2663
	8 90 Long Lane - 8905/APP/2023/2419
	9 Meadow High School - 3348/APP/2024/74
	10 Former Garages Site Rear of Sullivan Crescent - 60653/APP/2024/295
	 Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
11 April 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Roy Chamdal, 
Philip Corthorne, Elizabeth Garelick, Henry Higgins (Chair), Gursharan Mand and 
Jagjit Singh  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Roz Johnson (Head of Development, Management & Building Control), Katie Crosbie 
(Area Planning Service Manager – North), Chris Brady (Planning Team Leader), Eoin 
Concannon (Planning Team Leader), Alan Tilly (Transport & Aviation Team Manager),   
Jimmy Walsh (Legal Advisor), Natalie Fairclough (Legal Advisor) and Anisha Teji 
(Democratic Services) 
  
 

72.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darran Davies with Councillor 
Phillip Corthorne substituting.  
 
 

73.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

74.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 14 March 2024  be approved, 
subject to noting Councillor Adam Bennett’s attendance.  
 

75.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

76.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 
 

77.     WILLOWTREE MARINA - 46463/APP/2023/2279  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Conversion of the first floor and loft space to create 3 x 2-bed and 1 x 1- bed flats 
with ground floor extension for relocation of existing Chandlery 
 



  

 

Officers introduced the application, highlighted the information and provided a verbal 
update on the conditions in the addendum making amendments to conditions 4 and 8. 
Officers took Members through the plans and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The petitioner was not in attendance at the meeting.  
 
The agent addressed the Committee and highlighted that that applicant had worked 
with officers to create a well-considered proposal for a modest roof extension to 
accommodate four flats within an underutilised office space. The new windows would 
face away from residential properties and would overlook the marina creating a scenic 
view. The proposal ensured that surrounding residents were not unduly harmed as it 
took into account any impacts of loss of light, loss of privacy and overlooking. It was 
submitted that the development would integrate well with current settings, there were 
no highway objections and the new flats would benefit from close proximity to the 
Willowtree open space and nearby retail facilities. Local plans and national planning 
guidelines required that there was effective use of land and encouraged the use of 
underutilised and under developed sites to maximise potential. The subject site sat 
outside the boundary of the nearby nature conservation site.  The Committee was 
asked to grant approval for the planning application in line with officers’ 
recommendation.  
 
In response to Member queries regarding the elevations, it was confirmed that there 
was no raising of the actual ridgeline, two small dormers were proposed and there was 
an amendment to a form of gabled roof which was noted in the report.  
 
In terms of parking, it was noted that the application site was based within an 
underutilised car park. Members were advised that parking was compliant with policies 
and detailed consideration had been given by planning officers in conjunction with 
highways officers.   
  
The Committee considered that there was no harm to the green belt.  
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation 
subject to the additional condition and informative and amendments to 
conditions 4, 8 and 12 in the addendum and verbal update.  
 

78.     34, 36, 38 GREEN LANE - 77897/APP/2023/2663  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Partial demolition of ground floor space to the rear of number 38, and 
amalgamation of number 36/38 to form a larger and more coherent retail unit on 
the ground floor. Partial demolition of ground floor space to the rear of number 
34 to facilitate the erection of a single storey E-Use workshop building. New 
external staircase to retained upper floor residential units. Shop front to retail to 
remain as existing. 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
A representative on behalf of the Northwood Residents Association (NRA) addressed 
the Committee and stated that the proposal did not enhance the retail offering in Green 
Lane and damaged the heritage asset. It was submitted that planning permission 



  

 

should be refused. Historically the pavement was the first section of shops to be 
completed and it was noted that the proposed site was in the conservation area and 
therefore needed to be protected. The proposal was for the retail space to be halved in 
the primary retail area in Northwood, to be replaced by a workshop which was out of 
character. Although the workshop would have the same use class it would not be a 
shop. DMHB1 was highlighted to the Committee  and it was stated that the Council 
would expect development proposals to avoid harm to the historic environment, would 
only be supported where it sustained and enhanced the significance of the heritage 
asset and it would not lead to a loss of significance or harm. It was submitted that the 
harm being proposed outweighed any minimal public benefit and would not make a 
positive contribution to the local character and distinctiveness of the area. It was 
submitted that the application was substantially the same as the application previously 
refused and the concerns regarding fire vehicle access remained. It was noted that 34 
Green Lane was one of the few businesses that provided an ADA approved toilet 
facility and was able to do so due to the depth of the current unit. Concerns were raised 
regarding the cumulative impact this development would have and there was  prospect 
of more applications on the same parade. The NRA took the view that the proposal 
was not sympathetic to the local character and the current site deserved to be 
protected. If consent was granted there was no going back, and the Committee was 
asked to refuse planning permission.  
 
Further information was provided on the retail in that specific area of Northwood during 
Members questions to the NRA representative.  
 
Members discussed the cumulative effect of the proposed development and noted that 
each application was considered on its own merits. Officers explained that the 
preference was not to lose any retail space, however after reviewing the application 
with the policy team there were no sustainable refusal reasons on the grounds of 
cumulative impacts on retail.  
 
The Committee was advised to consider the application before it and that any land 
ownership matters were separate from planning considerations. Officers were unable 
to dictate the type of business that would use the property as long as there was 
compliance with the relevant use class. The Committee was unable to predetermine 
any future applications and any use class change of the property would need to be 
determined by the Committee in a future application.  
 
In terms of noise, officers explained that the key matter was that the planning use class 
was considered acceptable in a residential area. Nevertheless, it was suggested that a 
condition could be included concerning hours of operation for the proposed workshop.  
 
In response to queries regarding highways, it was explained that the parade of shops 
was built in 1914, which predated the rise in car ownership and motor transport and as 
such, the access to the rear was only three metres wide. Fire vehicles required a width 
of 3.7 metres and the guidance indicated that a fire vehicle must be able to pull up 
within 45 metres of the property. Measurements had been taken as 47 metres and it 
had been concluded that a fire vehicle would be able to stop on Green Lane where 
there were double yellow and zigzag lines. Officers were confident that there would be 
no issues with  fire appliances accessing in the case of an emergency. 
 
Given the proximity to residential properties, Members agreed to include a condition 
restricting hours of operation of the workshop and amending condition 7 regarding a 
refuse management plan. With this in mind,  the officers’ recommendation, was moved, 



  

 

seconded, and when put to a vote, there were six votes in favour and one against.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation 
subject to a new condition to regarding hours of operation and amendment to 
condition 7 on the waste management plan. The condition wording being subject 
to approval by the Chair. 
 

79.     90 LONG LANE - 8905/APP/2023/2419  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Demolition of the existing detached, single dwelling and the erection of a 
building consisting of 9 no. two-bedroom flats, with associated parking and 
amenities. 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for refusal.  
 
A petitioner in objection to the proposed development addressed the Committee and 
referred to a photograph as part of their presentation. It was requested that the 
application be refused due to its overwhelming nature, loss of privacy to neighbouring 
properties and concerns that a precedent would be set for future applications. The 
petitioner furthermore stated that 90 Long Lane had residential properties on both sides 
and there was a concern for how the trees would be impacted in the conservation area. 
The proposed development was not in keeping with the character of the area and 
would change the look of the village. The petitioner raised issues with overlooking, 
noise pollution and how the development would impact the scenery and dynamics of 
the area. It was emphasised that there should be less building and construction in 
conservation areas. The proposed development would cause increased traffic 
congestion, additional cars and footfall in the area. The Committee was asked by the 
petitioner to refuse the application due to the increased number of residents causing 
noise pollution, overshadowing, loss of privacy and visual impact on neighbouring 
properties.  
 
During Member clarification questions to the petitioner, it was noted that the 
photograph demonstrated the car congestion already in the area and the significance 
of the trees and the bearing they had on the local character of the area.  
 
Highways officers confirmed that there were concerns regarding the position of the 
gate that provided access to the property and the pedestrian and cycle access.  
 
The Committee welcomed the officers report and the officers’ recommendation, was 
moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

80.     MEADOW HIGH SCHOOL - 3348/APP/2024/74  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Temporary redevelopment of the site to provide a single storey temporary 
modular classroom (Use Class F1) 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
During Member discussions it was confirmed that a wooden screening was being 
proposed in terms of the fencing. It was noted that a Construction Logistics plan had 
been submitted that considered construction on the main site and the application had 



  

 

been reviewed by the Council’s Highways officer as acceptable. Given that this is a 
temporary permission for a time limited period of 24 months, a new application would 
need to be considered if the proposed modular building was needed for further time. 
 
The officer’s recommendation, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 
 

81.     FORMER GARAGES SITE REAR OF SULLIVAN CRESCENT - 60653/APP/2024/295  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of planning permission ref. 
60653/APP/2022/531, dated 10-03-23 (Erection of no. 4 x two storey terraced 
houses and no.2 x two storey semi-detached houses, with associated car 
parking and landscaping works) to alter footprint and design of Plot 5 to 
accommodate fully accessible dwelling to meet M4(3) technical specification. 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer’s recommendation, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.32 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 


